

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 20-0963

J. JESUS CARRERAS and LOS PRIMOS AUTO
SALES, LLC d/b/a LOS PRIMOS AUTO SALES,

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
MOTOR VEHICLE DIVISION,

Respondents-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF POLK COUNTY
HON. JEANIE VAUDT

FINAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

THE WEINHARDT LAW FIRM
Todd M. Lantz
Elisabeth A. Archer
2600 Grand Avenue, Suite 450
Des Moines, IA 50312
Telephone: (515) 244-3100
tlantz@weinhardtlaw.com
earcher@weinhardtlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR
PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE DEPARTMENT’S INTERPRETATION OF IOWA CODE § 322.3(12).....	16
A. Error Preservation.	16
B. Standard Of Review.	16
C. Carreras’ Conviction For Structuring Currency Deposits Was Not “In Connection With Selling Or Other Activity Related To Motor Vehicles,” As Required Under Iowa Code § 322.3(12).....	17
1. Carreras’ Conviction Was Not “In Connection With” Selling Motor Vehicles Because The Conviction Did Not Concern The Source Of The Deposited Funds.....	19
2. Carreras’ Conviction Was Not “In Connection With” Selling Motor Vehicles Because The Criminal Conduct Did Not Embolden, Facilitate, Or Have Some Other Purpose Or Effect With Respect To Vehicle Sales.	23

D.	The Department’s Broad Interpretation Of Iowa Code § 322.3(13) Is Flawed And Incorrect.	26
E.	Iowa Code § 322.15 Does Not Save The Department’s Position.....	31
II.	THE DEPARTMENT LACKED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE FOR ITS CHARACTERIZATION OF THE STRUCTURING CONVICTION.....	34
A.	Error Preservation.....	34
B.	Standard Of Review.....	34
C.	The Department’s Characterization Of Carreras’ Conviction As “Inherently Fraudulent And Deceptive” Was Baseless And Prejudicial.....	34
III.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT’S TOLLING ORDER IS INCORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	37
A.	Error Preservation.....	37
B.	Standard Of Review.....	38
C.	Section 322.3(12) Is Unambiguous That The Revocation Period Runs From The Date Of Conviction.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Des Moines Area Reg'l Transit Auth. v. Young, 867 N.W.2d 839
(Iowa 2015)..... 16

Doe v. Iowa Dep't of Hum. Servs., 786 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2010)..... 17

Evercom Sys., Inc. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 805 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2011) 40

Extreme Auto Plaza, Inc. v. Iowa Dep't of Transp., 2018 WL 3472197
(Iowa Ct. App. July 18, 2018) 25

Freeman v. Grain Processing Corp., 848 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2014)..... 41

Gardin v. Long Beach Mortg. Co., 661 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2003) 20

Gavin v. AT&T Corp, 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006) 29

Grant v. Iowa Dep't of Hum. Servs., 722 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2006)..... 16

In re A.J.M., 847 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2014)..... 38

In re Perwin, 287 A.2d 33 (N.J. 1972) 19

In re Wilson's Estate, 202 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1972) 19

Irving v. Emp. Appeal Bd., 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016) 18

Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Fitchburg Mut. Ins. Co., 793 N.E.2d
1252 (Mass. Ct. App. 2003)..... 33

More v. State, 880 N.W.2d 487 (Iowa 2016) 19

Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc., 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012) 16

Noll v. Iowa Dist. Court for Muscatine Cty., 919 N.W.2d 232
(Iowa 2018)..... 40

State ex rel. Miller v. Cutty's Des Moines Camping Club, 694 N.W.2d
518 (Iowa 2005)..... 32, 33

<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 853 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).....	20, 30
<i>State v. Ates</i> , 377 S.E.2d 98 (S.C. 1989)	19
<i>State v. Mathias</i> , 936 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019).....	30, 39
<i>State v. Miner</i> , 331 N.W.2d 683 (Iowa 1983)	25
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 945 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Garduno-Trejo</i> , 395 F. App’x 321 (8th Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 587 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Regans</i> , 125 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 32 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994).....	18, 21, 25
<i>United States v. Wyatt</i> , 102 F.3d 241 (7th Cir. 1996).....	18

Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(1).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(3).....	15
Iowa Code § 100D.5(2)(e).....	28
Iowa Code § 103A.55	28
Iowa Code § 151.9(5)	28
Iowa Code § 156.15(2)(a).....	28
Iowa Code § 17A.15	11
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(b).....	16
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c)	17
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)	36, 43
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)(1).....	35

Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(f)(3).....	35
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(l).....	17
Iowa Code § 272C.10	28
Iowa Code § 322.3(12)	passim
Iowa Code § 455B.219(5).....	28
Iowa Code § 543D.17(1)(c).....	28
Iowa Code § 544A.13(1)(e).....	28
Iowa Code § 544B.15(5).....	28
Iowa Code § 544C.9(1)(d).....	28
Iowa Code Chapter 17A	passim
Iowa Code Chapter 322	passim
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(6)(B).....	23
Other Authorities	
1974 Iowa Acts 165 (ch. 1090).....	40
1998 Iowa Acts 127 (ch. 1075, sec. 26)	41
